
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17th August, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 
are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 11/0440C-Demoltion of 170 and 172 Middlewich Road, Sandbach and Formation 

of New Access to Serve Residential Development, 170&172 Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach for Fox Strategic Land & Property  (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 11/1682C-Outline Application Including Means of Access for Up to 231 

Residential Units, Local Needs Retail Foodstore (A1), Commercial Development 
Comprising B1(a) Offices, B1(c) Light Industrial, Medical Facility (D1), Care 
Home (C2) and Children's Day Care Facility (D1), Part Retention of the Former 
Fisons Building (frontage), demolition of rear wings and Change of Use to 
Public House (A4), Restaurant (A3), Care Home (C2) and Hotel (C1) in addition 
to Provision of Public Open Space, Landscaping and other ancillary works, 
Former Fisons Site, London Road, Holmes Chapel, CW4 8BE for Mr S 
Isherwood, Monde Developments Ltd (Pages 25 - 50) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2011 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor (none) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, D Hough, J Jackson, J Macrae, B Murphy, 
G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr N Curtis (Principal Development Officer), Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr 
A Fisher (Head of Planning and Housing), Mr J Gomulski (Principal 
Environmental Planning Officer), Mr S Irvine (Planning and Development 
Manager), Mr P Moore (Principal Planning Officer) and Mrs E Tutton (Principal 
Planning Officer) 

 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, Mrs 
Rachel Bailey, H Davenport and R E West. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
It was noted that all Members of the Board had received correspondence 
from the agent for the applicant in respect of application 11/0736C-
Redevelopment of Land for up to 200 Dwellings, Community Facilities & 
Associated Infrastructure, Loachbrook Farm, Sandbach Road, Congleton 
for Mr & Mrs Dale. 
 

25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

27 11/0736C-REDEVELOPMENT OF LAND FOR UP TO 200 DWELLINGS, 
COMMUNITY FACILITIES & ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



LOACHBROOK FARM, SANDBACH ROAD, CONGLETON FOR MR & 
MRS DALE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Mrs Rhoda Bailey, the neighbouring Ward Councillor, Parish 
Councillor Lancake, the Chairman of Somerford Parish Council, Donald 
Muir, a representative from Sandy Lane Action Group and Daniel 
Connolly, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application.  In addition Councillor Mrs Rhoda Bailey 
declared a personal interest by virtue of the fact that she was a member of 
the Group Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE) and in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed residential development, which is located within the 
Open Countryside, is considered to be an unsuitable location for 
development by virtue of the adverse impact that the proposals 
would have on the local landscape character. In addition, the 
proposed development is poorly related to existing built form.  The 
proposed development would therefore be contrary to Policies GR5, 
GR3 and PS8 of the Congleton Borough Adopted Local Plan First 
Review 2005 and guidance contained within PPS1, PPS3 and 
PPS7. 
 

2. It is considered that the proposed development would result in an 
unsustainable form of development. The site is at the westernmost 
periphery of Congleton at a distance of 2km from the town centre 
and there are more suitable deliverable sites which offer a more 
sustainab
[...]
pect of air quality and noise on existing residents 
during the demolition and construction phase. In particular, the plan shall show 
mitigation measures in respect of: 

 
a) Noise and disturbance during the construction phase including piling 
techniques, vibration and noise limits, monitoring methodology, screening, a 
detailed specification of plant and equipment to be used and construction 
traffic routes. 
 
b) Dust generation caused by construction activities and proposed 
mitigation methodology. 

 
The Environmental Management Plan above shall be implemented and in force 
during the construction phase of the development. 
 
Highways: The Strategic Highways Manager originally recommended refusal of 
this application due to lack of information. The developer’s highway consultant 
then produced further information in relation to the junction design plus an 
analysis of the capacity issues which were created by the original proposal.  
 
Having reviewed these changes, the Strategic Highways Manager now has no 
objection to the application, subject to the imposition of the following conditions: 
 

1. Prior to the commencement of development, the developer will provide a 
detailed suite of design and construction specification plans for the 
proposed junction to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
These plans will form part of the Section 278 Agreement under the 
Highways Act 1980. 

 
2. Prior to the commencement of the development, the developer will enter 

into and sign a Section 278 Agreement under the Highways Act 1980, with 
Cheshire East Council Highway Authority. 

 
Natural England:  Based on the information provided in the FPCR 
Environmental and Design Ltd Bat Survey Report, Natural England consider 
adequate survey effort has been employed to determine if the buildings have the 
potential to support bats. Natural England support the mitigation proposed for the 
demolition of these buildings and should the Authority be minded to grant
[...]
opment which would 
involve the demolition of two dwellings. It is considered that the condition 
requested by Environmental Health in relation to an Environmental Management 
Plan is excessive for the size of the proposed development. Therefore, it is 
recommended that this is not attached to any approval. 
 
In terms of privacy, there is adequate room to provide screen fencing or planting 
to protect the amenity of the adjacent dwellings and, as the access would be the 
only route to serve up to 280 dwellings, it is not considered that the access would 
be a magnet to anti-social behaviour. 
 
Other issues 
 
Numerous points of objections which have been raised as part of the consultation 
process relate to the development of the Abbeyfields site for housing and not 
specifically to this access application. These points of objection were considered 
as part of the housing application and these issues would not warrant the refusal 
of this application for an access to the site. 

Page 22



 
9. CONCLUSIONS 
 
In summary, the applicant has indicated that they will submit a Unilateral 
Undertaking to the Council to state that they will not implement the proposed 
access unless the appeal for the housing development is allowed. The proposed 
access is adequate, has no highway / pedestrian implications and it would not 
have a detrimental impact upon residential amenity. The proposed access would 
not have a detrimental impact upon the Great Crested Newts or Bats. Subject to 
a scheme of mitigation, the loss of the TPO tree is accepted in this instance. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard time limit – 3 years. 
 
2. The demolition of the dwellings to proceed inaccordance with the 
recommendations of the Bat Survey Report dated 28th January 2011 

 
3. Submission of an Environmental Management Plan which shall be 
implemented and in force during the construction phase of the 
development. 

 
4. No development shall commence, until a scheme of tree planting to 
replace any trees felled outside the perimeter of the site as a result of 
the construction of any access has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The tree planting scheme 
shall include details of schedules of trees noting species, plant 
sizes, container size, staking and protection, pit size, soil 
amelioration, the proposed numbers, location of planting (which 
shall be located on land adjacent to the highway) and an 
implementation program and a method of establishment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 
  

 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 24



   Application No: 11/1682C 
 

   Location: FORMER FISONS SITE, LONDON ROAD, HOLMES CHAPEL 
 

   Proposal: Outline Application Including Means of Access for Up to 231 
Residential Units, Local Needs Retail Foodstore (A1), Commercial 
Development Comprising B1(a) Offices, B1(c) Light Industrial, 
Medical Facility (D1), Care Home (C2) and Children’s Day Care 
Facility (D1), Part Retention of the Former Fisons Building 
(frontage), demolition of rear wings and Change of Use to Public 
House (A4), Restaurant (A3), Care Home (C2) and Hotel (C1) in 
addition to Provision of Public Open Space, Landscaping and 
other ancillary works 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr S Isherwood, Monde Developments Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

08-Aug-2011 

 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to conditions and signing of a S106 legal agreement 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
Principle of Development 
Design Considerations 
Highway Safety and Traffic Generation 
Landscape and Tree Matters 
Provision of Open Space  
Impact on Protected Species 
Impact on Residential Amenity 
Contaminated Land 
Flooding and Drainage 
Impact on Education Capacity 
Impact on Setting of Adjacent Listed Building 
Listing Status of Fisons Building (also referred to as ‘Benger House’) 

 

[...]
. 

2. Provide and install the agreed upgrade to the A54/A50 traffic signal junction. 
3. Detailed design and construction drawings for the two proposed access 

junctions, related carriageway widening and footway provision 
4. Provide and construct all works related to the provision of the new site access 

junctions. 
5. Provide detailed design and specification drawings for the PUFFIN crossing 

installation on the A54 Station Road. 
6. Provide and construct all works related to the provision of the new PUFFIN 

crossing on the A54 Station Road. 
7. Provide a system of street lighting on the A54 Marsh Lane along the site 

frontage. 
8. Submit a schedule for, and provide all required adjustments and necessary 

changes to, the highway signing and lighting related to the off-site highway 
works. 

9. Developer will agree a revised Travel Plan Framework with agreed targets in 
each of the first five years post development. The TPF will relate specifically 
to the employment and business dedicated uses within the proposal. 

 
Contributions: 

10. £25,000 for the provision of two bus stops on the A54 Marsh Lane. 
11. £15,000 for revisions to local traffic management orders. 
12. £10,000 for use by Cheshire East Council in producing additional traffic 

assessments related to local traffic issues and for the production and 

Page 28



provision of local improvements to traffic management within the village 
highway infrastructure. 

13. £5,000 to fund monitoring of the Travel Plan in the first five years after the 
date of its commencement. 

 
Adult Services 
 
Although the current capacity of residential/nursing homes in Holmes Chapel is 
currently low a new 50 bed care home development due to open in 9 months time 
will increase the capacity 3 fold and will have an impact on any proposed new 
development. The need for the service within Cheshire East has to be demonstrated 
and it is likely that any future need in the area will be at rates currently paid by 
Ches
[...]
proposal complies with the relevant local plan policies and 
accordingly it is recommended for approval subject to a Section 106 agreement 
and appropriate conditions. 
 

 11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to completion of Section 106 legal agreement to secure the 
following:- 
 

Page 45



1. Affordable housing provision of 30% - to be provided on site.  The 
housing is to be provided based on 65% social rented and 35% 
intermediate tenure, and to be provided in a variety of unit sizes to 
meet local requirements, in accordance with the scheme to be agreed 
at the Reserved Matters stage.  The affordable housing to be ‘tenure 
blind’ and pepper potted throughout the site, subject to RSL 
operational requirements. 

 
2. The following contributions:- 

 
£25,000 for the provision of two bus stops on the A54 Marsh Lane. 
£15,000 for revisions to local traffic management orders. 
£10,000 for use by Cheshire East Council in producing additional 
traffic assessments related to local traffic issues and for the 
production and provision of local improvements to traffic 
management within the village highway infrastructure. 
£5,000 to fund monitoring of the Travel Plan in the first five years 
after the date of its commencement. 

 
 

3. Provision for public open space to serve the whole of the 
development to be agreed with the Council when details of layout are 
submitted for approval. This must secure the provision and future 
management of children’s play areas and amenity greenspace in 
accordance with quantitative and qualitative standards contained in 
the Council’s policy documents including the Congleton Borough 
Local Plan First Review SPG1 and it’s Interim Policy Note for the 
Provision of Public Open Space 2008. Submitted details must include 
the location, grading, drainage, layout, landscape, fencing, seeding 
and planting of the proposed public open space, transfer to and 
future maintenance by a private management company. 

 
And the following conditions 
 

1. Standard outline 
2. Submission of reserved matters 
3. Approved Plans – location and zoning including retention of 

front part of former Fisons building 
4. Submission / approval / implementation of a scheme for 

phasing and timescales for development works 
5. Before any phase of development hereby permitted is 

commenced, full details of all reserved matters relating to that 
phase (layout, scale, external appearance of the buildings and 
the landscaping of the site) shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

6. The employment units hereby permitted as illustrated on the 
Illustrative Colour Site Masterplan 10080-PL-110 and labelled 
'B1(c) light industrial/ B1(a) offices' shall be constructed for 
either office (B1a) or light industrial use (B1c) or as 
a combination of B1(a) offices and B1(c) light industrial, to be 

Page 46



confirmed through the submission of reserved matters 
applications. The combined total floorspace for the identified 
employment units shall not exceed 5560m² 

7. Notwithstanding detail shown – indicative masterplan to be 
amended to show retention/management of area of woodland 
by River Croco 

8. Any reserved matters application to be supported by an up to 
date badger survey report 

9. Any reserved matters application to be supported by an up to 
date survey for breeding birds 

10. Further contaminated land investigations / mitigation pursuant 
to condition 5. 

11. Reserved matters to be in accordance with scale parameters 
12. Detailed design and specification plans for the MOVA 

upgrades to the A54/A50 traffic signal junction. 
13. Provide and install the agreed upgrade to the A54/A50 traffic 

signal junction. 
14. Detailed design and construction drawings for the two 

proposed access junctions, related carriageway widening and 
footway provision 

15. Provide and construct all works related to the provision of the 
new site access junctions. 

16. Provide detailed design and specification drawings for the 
PUFFIN crossing installation on the A54 Station Road. 

17. Provide and construct all works related to the provision of the 
new PUFFIN crossing on the A54 Station Road. 

18. Provide a system of street lighting on the A54 Marsh Lane 
along the site frontage. 

19. Submit a schedule for, and provide all required adjustments 
and necessary changes to, the highway signing and lighting 
related to the off-site highway works. 

20. Developer will agree a revised Travel Plan Framework with 
agreed targets in each of the first five years post development. 
The TPF will relate specifically to the employment and 
business dedicated uses within the proposal for each of the 
reserved matters 

21. Submission of scheme for protecting the proposed dwellings 
from railway noise and vibration  

22. Submission of a scheme for protecting housing from noise 
from all the commercial and industrial activities  

23. Each reserved matters application for commercial activities to 
be accompanied by submission and approval of proposed 
hours of operation  

24. Each reserved matters application for commercial activities to 
be accompanied by a noise impact assessment has been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
Any recommendations within the report shall be implemented 
prior to the development being brought into first use. 

25. Prior to commencement of development of any commercial 
building scheme for the acoustic enclosure of any fans, 

Page 47



compressors or other equipment with the potential to create 
noise, to be submitted  

26. Prior to commencement of development of any commercial 
building details of any external lighting shall be submitted to 
and approved  

27. Prior to commencement of development of any commercial 
building details of the specification and design of equipment 
to extract and disperse cooking odours, fumes or vapours  

28. The hours of construction (and associated deliveries to the 
site) of the development shall be restricted to 08:00 to 18:00 
hours on Monday to Friday, 08:00 to 13:00 hours on Saturday, 
with no work at any other time including Sundays and Public 
Holidays 

29. Details of the method, timing and duration of any pile driving 
operations to be approved  

30. Details of the method, timing and duration of any floor floating 
operations connected with the construction of the development 
hereby approved to be approved 

31.  Submission of scheme to limit the discharge of surface water 
from the proposed development such that it does not exceed 
the run-off from the existing site 

32. A scheme for the management of overland flow 
33. A scheme to dispose of foul and surface water 
34. scheme for the provision and management of a buffer zone 

alongside the watercourses 
35. Accordance with Landscape framework 
36.  Retention of trees and hedgerows 
37. Submission of Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
38. Submission of Arboricultural Method Statement  
39. Submission of Comprehensive tree protection measures 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 11/0440C-Demoltion of 170 and 172 Middlewich Road, Sandbach and Formation of New Access to Serve Residential Development, 170&172 Middlewich Road, Sandbach for Fox Strategic Land & Property
	6 11/1682C-Outline Application Including Means of Access for Up to 231 Residential Units, Local Needs Retail Foodstore (A1), Commercial Development Comprising B1(a) Offices, B1(c) Light Industrial, Medical Facility (D1), Care Home (C2) and Children's Day Care Facility (D1), Part Retention of the Former Fisons Building (frontage), demolition of rear wings and Change of Use to Public House (A4), Restaurant (A3), Care Home (C2) and Hotel (C1) in addition to Provision of P

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 17th August, 2011 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hammond, Rachel Bailey, D Brown, P Edwards, D Hough, 
J Jackson, B Murphy, G M Walton, R West, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr N Curtis (Principal Development Officer), Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr 
D Evans (Planning Officer), Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning and Housing), Mr S 
Irvine (Planning and Development Manager) and Mr R Law (Senior Planning 
Officer), 

 
 

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Macrae and C 
Thorley. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
All Members of the Board declared that they had received correspondence 
and a dvd in respect of application 11/0440C-Demoltion of 170 and 172 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach and Formation of New Access to Serve 
Residential Development, 170&172 Middlewich Road, Sandbach for Fox 
Strategic Land & Property. 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the inclusion of Councillor P Edwards in the list of 
apologies and subject to the inclusion of Councillor C Thorley the Vice 
Chairman who acted as Chairman for the meeting, in the list of those 
present. 
 

36 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
(Prior to consideration of the application Councillor J Wray arrived to the 
meeting). 
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

37 11/0440C-DEMOLTION OF 170 AND 172 MIDDLEWICH ROAD, 
SANDBACH AND FORMATION OF NEW ACCESS TO SERVE 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, 170&172 MIDDLEWICH ROAD, 
SANDBACH FOR FOX STRATEGIC LAND & PROPERTY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Town Councillor Andrew Wood, Chairman of Sandbach Town Council 
and 
Tricia Maguire, a representative of Middlewich Road Site Access Action 
Group attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application.  In 
addition Steve Irvine, the Planning and Development Manager read out 
statements on behalf of Ward Councillor G Merry and Neighbouring Ward 
Councillor B Moran). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to a prior appropriate unilateral 
undertaking promising not to implement permission unless the substantive 
housing appeal is allowed and subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Standard time limit – 3 years. 
 
2. The demolition of the dwellings to proceed in accordance with the 

recommendations of the Bat Survey Report dated 28th January 
2011 

 
3. Submission of an Environmental Management Plan which shall be 

implemented and in force during the construction phase of the 
development. 

 
4. No development shall commence, until a scheme of tree planting to 

replace any trees felled outside the perimeter of the site as a result 
of the construction of any access has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The tree 
planting scheme shall include details of schedules of trees noting 
species, plant sizes, container size, staking and protection, pit size, 
soil amelioration, the proposed numbers, location of planting (which 
shall be located on land adjacent to the highway) and an 
implementation program and a method of establishment. 

 
5. Prior to the commencement of development, the developer will 

provide a detailed suite of design and construction specification 
plans for the proposed junction to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority.  These plans will form part of the Section 278 
Agreement under the Highways Act 1980. 

 



6. Prior to commencement of the development, the developer will 
enter into and sign a Section 278 Agreement under the Highways 
Act 1980, with Cheshire East Council Highway Authority. 

 
(The meeting adjourned at .30pm and reconvened at 3.25pm). 
 

38 11/1682C-OUTLINE APPLICATION INCLUDING MEANS OF ACCESS 
FOR UP TO 231 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, LOCAL NEEDS RETAIL 
FOODSTORE (A1), COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 
B1(A) OFFICES, B1(C) LIGHT INDUSTRIAL, MEDICAL FACILITY (D1), 
CARE HOME (C2) AND CHILDREN'S DAY CARE FACILITY (D1), PART 
RETENTION OF THE FORMER FISONS BUILDING (FRONTAGE), 
DEMOLITION OF REAR WINGS AND CHANGE OF USE TO PUBLIC 
HOUSE (A4), RESTAURANT (A3), CARE HOME (C2) AND HOTEL (C1) 
IN ADDITION TO PROVISION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, 
LANDSCAPING  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
  
(Councillor L Gilbert, the Ward Councillor and Mr Barton, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a S106 
Agreement comprising of the following Heads of Terms:- 
  

1. Affordable housing provision of 30% - to be provided on site.  
The housing is to be provided based on 65% social rented and 
35% intermediate tenure, and to be provided in a variety of unit 
sizes to meet local requirements, in accordance with the 
scheme to be agreed at the Reserved Matters stage.  The 
affordable housing to be ‘tenure blind’ and pepper potted 
throughout the site, subject to RSL operational requirements. 

  
2. The following contributions:- 

  
£25,000 for the provision of two bus stops on the A54 Marsh 

Lane. 
£15,000 for revisions to local traffic management orders. 
£10,000 for use by Cheshire East Council in producing 
additional traffic assessments related to local traffic issues and 
for the production and provision of local improvements to traffic 
management within the village highway infrastructure. 
£5,000 to fund monitoring of the Travel Plan in the first five 
years after the date of its commencement. 

  
3. Provision for public open space to serve the whole of the 

development to be agreed with the Council when details of 
layout are submitted for approval. This must secure the 



provision and future management of children’s play areas and 
amenity greenspace in accordance with quantitative and 
qualitative standards contained in the Council’s policy 
documents including the Congleton Borough Local Plan First 
Review SPG1 and it’s Interim Policy Note for the Provision of 
Public Open Space 2008. Submitted details must include the 
location, grading, drainage, layout, landscape, fencing, seeding 
and planting of the proposed public open space, transfer to and 
future maintenance by a private management company. 

  
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Standard outline 
2. Submission of reserved matters 
3. Approved Plans – location and zoning including retention 

of front part of former Fisons building 
4. Submission / approval / implementation of a scheme for 

phasing and timescales for development works 
5. Before any phase of development hereby permitted is 

commenced, full details of all reserved matters relating to 
that phase (layout, scale, external appearance of the 
buildings and the landscaping of the site) shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

6. The employment units hereby permitted as illustrated 
on the Illustrative Colour Site Masterplan 10080-PL-
110 and labelled 'B1(c) light industrial/ B1(a) offices' shall 
be constructed for either office (B1a) or light industrial 
use (B1c) or as a combination of B1(a) offices and B1(c) 
light industrial, to be confirmed through the submission 
of reserved matters applications. The combined total 
floorspace for the identified employment units shall not 
exceed 5560m² 

7. Notwithstanding detail shown – indicative masterplan to 
be amended to show retention/management of area of 
woodland by River Croco 

8. Any reserved matters application to be supported by an 
up to date badger survey report 

9. Any reserved matters application to be supported by an 
up to date survey for breeding birds 

10. Further contaminated land investigations / mitigation 
pursuant to condition 5. 

11. Reserved matters to be in accordance with scale 
parameters 

12. Detailed design and specification plans for the MOVA 
upgrades to the A54/A50 traffic signal junction. 

13. Provide and install the agreed upgrade to the A54/A50 
traffic signal junction. 



14. Detailed design and construction drawings for the two 
proposed access junctions, related carriageway widening 
and footway provision 

15. Provide and construct all works related to the provision of 
the new site access junctions. 

16. Provide detailed design and specification drawings for 
the PUFFIN crossing installation on the A54 Station 
Road. 

17. Provide and construct all works related to the provision of 
the new PUFFIN crossing on the A54 Station Road. 

18. Provide a system of street lighting on the A54 Marsh 
Lane along the site frontage. 

19. Submit a schedule for, and provide all required 
adjustments and necessary changes to, the highway 
signing and lighting related to the off-site highway works. 

20. Developer will agree a revised Travel Plan Framework 
with agreed targets in each of the first five years post 
development. The TPF will relate specifically to the 
employment and business dedicated uses within the 
proposal for each of the reserved matters and provision 
will be made for improvements to the cycle network 
linking London Road for the benefit of the whole 
development. 

21. Submission of scheme for protecting the proposed 
dwellings from railway noise and vibration  

22. Submission of a scheme for protecting housing from 
noise from all the commercial and industrial activities  

23. Each reserved matters application for commercial 
activities to be accompanied by submission and approval 
of proposed hours of operation  

24. Each reserved matters application for commercial 
activities to be accompanied by a noise impact 
assessment has been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Any recommendations within 
the report shall be implemented prior to the development 
being brought into first use. 

25. Prior to commencement of development of any 
commercial building scheme for the acoustic enclosure 
of any fans, compressors or other equipment with the 
potential to create noise, to be submitted  

26. Prior to commencement of development of any 
commercial building details of any external lighting shall 
be submitted to and approved  

27. Prior to commencement of development of any 
commercial building details of the specification and 
design of equipment to extract and disperse cooking 
odours, fumes or vapours  

28. The hours of construction (and associated deliveries to 
the site) of the development shall be restricted to 08:00 
to 18:00 hours on Monday to Friday, 08:00 to 13:00 



hours on Saturday, with no work at any other time 
including Sundays and Public Holidays 

29. Details of the method, timing and duration of any pile 
driving operations to be approved  

30. Details of the method, timing and duration of any floor 
floating operations connected with the construction of the 
development hereby approved to be approved 

31.  Submission of scheme to limit the discharge of surface 
water from the proposed development such that it does 
not exceed the run-off from the existing site 

32. A scheme for the management of overland flow 
33. A scheme to dispose of foul and surface water 
34. scheme for the provision and management of a buffer 

zone alongside the watercourses 
35. Accordance with Landscape framework 
36.  Retention of trees and hedgerows 
37. Submission of Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
38. Submission of Arboricultural Method Statement  
39. Submission of Comprehensive tree protection measures 
40. No development shall commence, until details of a 

proposed mini roundabout to be located at the junction 
where Marsh Lane meets with Manor has first been 
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved details shall be implemented 
prior to the first occupation of the first phase of 
development. 

  
Prior to the end of the meeting, Councillor Wilkinson raised concerns that 
the agendas for the Board had not included Appeal Summaries. 
  
It was requested that this information be included on future agendas. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


